
ENROLLED SENATE 

RESOLUTION NO. 35 By: Campbell, Brown, Cain, Capps, 

Coffee, Crutchfield, 

Dickerson, Douglass, Dunlap, 

Easley, Fair, Fisher, Ford, 

Haney, Harrison, Helton, 

Henry, Herbert, Hobson, 

Horner, Johnson, Kerr, 

Laughlin, Leftwich, 

Littlefield, Long, Maddox, 

Martin, Mickle, Milacek, 

Monson, Morgan, Muegge, Price, 

Pruitt, Rabon, Robinson, 

Rozell, Shurden, Smith, 

Snyder, Stipe, Taylor, Weedn, 

Wilcoxson, Wilkerson, Williams 

and Williamson 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution praising the Owasso Rams high school 

boys’ baseball team; congratulating them for winning 

the Class 6A state baseball title; and directing 

distribution. 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Owasso Rams high school boys’ baseball team has 

established a tradition of winning through the loser’s bracket after 

being defeated in the first round of state high school baseball 

tournaments.  Their victories in this year’s tournament were the 

10th and 11th straight over three years while facing elimination 

from the state tournament; and 

 

WHEREAS, more than 2,400 fans packed J.L. Johnson Stadium at 

Oral Roberts University in Tulsa to watch a classic baseball game of 

epic proportions as the lead switched hands between the Sapulpa 

Chieftains and the Owasso Rams until the Rams won 4-3 in the ninth 

inning, giving them their second consecutive Class 6A state 

championship; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Owasso Rams high school boys’ baseball team not 

only won a second title but also finished with a 122-13 record for 

the past three seasons: 38-5 in 1997, 45-3 in 1998 and 39-5 in 1999. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 47TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate praises the Owasso Rams boys’ 

high school baseball team. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates the Owasso Rams  

high school boys’ baseball team for winning the Class 6A state 

title. 
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THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Owasso Rams  

high school boys’ baseball head coach Larry Turner. 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 19th day of May, 1999. 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 

 

 


